M. 565

RECEIVED

MAR 23 | 52 PH '84 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1984

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 365

(By Mr. list and I'm Staringer)

PASSED _______1984 In Effect Mikhy dhys from Passage



ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 565

(By Mr. Ash and Mr. Harman)

[Passed March 10, 1984; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-b, relating to maintenance of the closed facility formerly known as the West Virginia Industrial home for boys at Grafton and the closed facility formerly known as the Leckie Center at Leckie.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section three-b, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. ORGANIZATION AND INSTITUTIONS.

§25-1-3b. Maintenance of closed facility at Grafton and Leckie.

- 1 The facility which has heretofore been known as the
- 2 West Virginia industrial home for boys at Grafton and the
- 3 Leckie Center at Leckie and which is no longer used as a
- 4 state correctional institution and lies idle and unoccupied
- 5 at the time this section becomes effective shall be main-
- 6 tained on a minimal basis and kept secure from trespass
- 7 or vandalism by the commissioner of corrections. Such
- 8 maintenance and security shall be continued by the com-
- 9 missioner of corrections until such time as this property
- 10 and its appurtenances are sold or transferred to another
- 11 state, county or municipal agency which assumes re-
- 12 sponsibility for the maintenance and security of the
- 13 facility.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
1/21/16/16/16/1
Harrellanden
Chairman Senate Committee
Man all lugger
Chairman House Committee
Chair main 110use Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Told CMile
Clerk of the Senate
Donald I Dlago
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Man Mora
President of the Senate
M. See, Ja
Speaker House of Delegates
_ ^
The within is equipmed this the 30
day of March , 1984.
Jas Rayne
Governor

RECEIVED

84 Vbl. 4 b15: 08

SECY. OF STATE

G.